$ Ol dnswiers
salety of the loyal workers,

(¢) The issues arising out of the lock-out were discussed w th the representatives of the HVF employees on 8th and 9th May, 1972 and a settiement was signed on 9.5.1972 as & result of which the lock-out was lifted with effect from 11th May, 1972,

SHRI 8. M. BANERJEE : The hon
Minister for Defence Production had discussed the matter for more than four hours with the representatives, including the representative of the All India Def tone up assessment and collection of Income-tax : and

{b) whether any targets have been fixed for the liguidation of tax arrears ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIK.R.
GANESH) : (@) and (b. Steps for toning up assessment and collection were discussed rnd principles were evolved un the basis of which each Commissioner of Income-tax Charge was to be organised keeping in view

Employees Federation. Normal conditions have teen restored in this particular factory, but cases of suspension are still there. |
would Jike to know whether thore suspensions would be removed at the earhiest opportunity.

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: It was in~
cluded in the agreement itself, and the Government had 1ssued orders 10 implement what was agreed upon.

SHRI S. M. BANERIJEE : Thereis no rccognised unjon there. The co-ordination committee of the various unions is working there in its place. I would hike to know whether one of the terms and conditions was that the jomnt consultative machinery scheme would be implemented there, whether that had been done and if so, whether any meetings have been held.

SHRI JAGJIVAN RAM: 1 am not quite sure whether any meeting has been held or not, because the agreement took place only a few days back, As I have said, orders have been issued from here to implement all that was included in the agreement,

Conference of Income-tax Commissioners

)
*1007. SHRI P. NARASIMHA
REDDY :
SHRI BIBHUT] MISHRA :

Wilt the Minister of FINANCE be plensed to stute :

{a) the decisions taken at the recent Income-taX Commissiohers’ Conference to th~ problems of a rar icular charge, Some of the important steps are mentioned in the statement lad on the Table of the House.
As to the collection, d fficulties in the way of realisation of tax arrears were discussed so that steps could be taken to resolve them.
Some of the major difficulties facing the Deprrtment and needing solution were highlighted in the course of the discussions and ate men‘ioned in the statement laid on the Table of the House. Concerted efforts are being made to liquidate the tax srrears. In framing the budget estimates of the revenue receipts, the estimates of arrears realisation are also taken into mccount.

Statement
Assessments .

(i) Reorganisation of Central Charges with just enough work as would facilitate thorough investization of fraud cases expeditiously and with an eye on prosecution.

(i) 1n territorial charges important cases for detailed investigation and for scrutiny were desired to be allotted to the Income-tax Officers in such a way that they could complete them thoroughly aud cx-~
pediti usly.

(ii) As a consequence, the rest of the cases not covered by (i) and (if)

abov: were to be disposed of in a somnary manner so that about

75% of the workload was covered by tae summary assessments,

(iv) QGuilelines were provided for snleiting cases for summary pssess-
ments and cheir disposal.
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Collection

(1) The ‘karta’ of a defaulting HUF could not be committed to prison for default in the tax payment.

() Difficulty in arrest of a tax defaulter who kept shifting out of the junsdiction of the Tax Recovery Officer.

(3) Dufficulties i seiling <hates of the private himited corupan e».

(4) Dufficulties in actual sale of attached immovab'e pioperties and 1n getuing bidders for the same,

{5) Admmistrative difficulties, such as lack of facilities for storege of attached goods, cash, etc., and 1n supporting stafl

SHR! P. NARASIMHA REDDY : In the statement 1n reply to my question it 1s stated that guidelines aie fixea for sclecting cases for the summary assessment and disposal. 1 take it, that 15 done with a view to help the small taxpayers. May 1 know whether the Government 1s aware of the Dnect Taxes Enquiry Conimittee’s recommendations that 1n cases of this type there should be some unifoim standard for selecting such casses for summary assessment and disposal, and that for the benefit of small taxpaycrs the Taxpayers’ Assistance and Servce Wing should be set up by the department ?

SHRI K. R GANESH . These recommendations are under consideration.

SHRI P. NARASIMHA REDDY Direct
Taxes Enquiry Committee has said that nonrealiration of Tax arrears 1s largely due to non-exercise of powers conferred on recovery officers under the 2nd and 3rd schedule of the Act. If so, what steps are proposed to be taken to step up this seali-
sation’ of tax arreais

SHRI K.R.GANESH: Tie Gosvern-
ment 1s aware of the recommendations in this behalf. The Question arose of the full utilisation of the poweis given to the assessment officers also. The Commissioners them-
gelves discussed this question. They have dec'ded to use the power of searches and the power of prosecution to the maximum extent possible,

Feaw Wiy : (s gER S woAry
¥ &% §1F 1) wren gy § anad Ko
foez ady ¥l &

oft fawfer s orsgwr oY, gw @
g7 wea ¥ ag wgar § Fe agy s saaRz £ § zofer wddt =Y A=
73 ¥ feaga QAT &8, v gat Rede & ag ¢ f& v At ewfe o qmw
wiv ¢ § @ 39 o7 wey ¥ 47 few-
qrae gt 9g sfoard @ ot & 1 & avaar
=gt g % 5 widY @i w1 yww Hiw ¥
v aedt ¥ oedy @Y Wiy gw ow¥ F
TFIT F1E FA F48 F) qwa a7 oFH;
¢ @ifr zeww o Y § 99 o diF
g fegergdaT @ Wy, FFgEe Av T
Y A &1 &Ys & fradias g ar ?

SHRI K R. GANESH : These matters have been discussed. The Commissioners themselves disscussed these matters. As far as the question of the use of immovable pro-
petty 1s concerned, there are practical difficulties. The Departm *nt 18 trying to find out how to solve the problems. Orne of t'e major prob'em is that in respect of the pioperty attached for real sation of tax dues, 1t has become almost impossible or very difficult to find bidders for them Actually this matter is being given the serious consideration and we hope to find some solution for 1t

ot gww W oA . wiTFEd win-F1dt o) A1 § ¢ & I AgT AN JAY AY
afysret my @ o) foull streq wed A wr sy §, AV faw &Y 10, 15 @19 &1
wgas ar § ¥ fax Fr @ s Al
X §, ag twf dvar § fr oF Aar sredt
ARTT &7 T o7 7y § AT g wYwA
e ssm et sy A
fo war @ avw & fasre Tur e fs
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FwET WAy wua fer WY aguw § A saferdY ¥ St oYf war sfes 7 Qar sig ?

woow Witew qg ©wre T @ dar
& war A7y #1 7 oy xIATE 99 By )
Don’t be irrelevant,

SHRI M RAM GOPAL REDDY
For sttached property there are no bidders This 18 what the Minister sasd Why cannot Government acquire the property ? 1 want to know why the Government itself cannot acquire the property

SHRI K R GANESH
tion for action

1t 13 a sugges-

MR SPEAKER You always give a good suggestion for action Kindly ask question also sometunes

SHRI' M RAM GOPAL REDDY This
15 & question

MR SPEAKER Ask it in the form of a question

SHRIM RAM GOPAL REDDY He
sad for the attached properties there are no bidders I am proposing why the Government should not taken the property by itself

MR SPEAKER That 1s 1t You yousself said that you are ‘proposing’ You are just proposing something That 1 a suggestion,

SHRI M RAM GOPAL REDDY
When tlere are no b dders the Government neelfl can take possession of the property for market value,

MR SFEAKER The hon, Member 15

proposing something

SFRI K R GANESH This is a suggestion for action apd 1t will have to be consiiered in its constitutional framework

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY Par-Liament has already passed a law

MR SPEAKER ; Now, Let the hon.
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Member kindly st down. He says that he has noted the hon.Member’s suggestion It 13 a suggestion for action oft qwei wwr : &t ofr & oA wigar § e Wt qOA we § A aqw
X ¥ war w1 geg sfomgat §, W oo FAweq ¥ fawre fvar oy 7 o gEw fou sy #Yv @ qur ¥fadwa WA

g §?

weqw ww : @aae ¥ fgar &
qXT wEr ARET &0

o} gewer o : F)7 Fw @ sl
argar A9d w3AT ¥ § ag qaw 7 own goeTe 61 qufany g & smafea & ar
s Y et Wt § 7w o wfomeat
§, 37 9T ;T wEw TS, Wi Iuk fag
17 a1 sfyedew s gy § ?

SHRIK R GANESH This problem was extensively gone into by the Direct Taxes Inquiry Commiitee The comm-
ssioners have also discussed this problem The question of collection of arrears is a continuing one, and I have given from time to time a statement before the House
n this rezard During the last four years, the realisation of arrear demand has incteased For instance, in 1967 68, the reahsation of arrear demand was Rs 152 crotes 10 1970-71 1t was Rs, 139 61 crores,
and during the last financial year, we have been able to collect more than about Rs 210 crores out of which Rs 70 corres have been collected 1 cash, while the rest have been adjustments here and there ot gaeig sunt & feareat war ¢, 99
&1 39T ay ffay ?

oo wgvR ¢ wizargat far §, @7
g FrAAT g § )

ot %o Wrze woiw : wfEreml @
R fimagef g AR §1 &
wer fir wadtee dador Ywargwd w3 A W 9T Wya-farx foar & et She-fawr wck agr @ famfimg At § oW aYz fear o var § i swR gofaw
Faen fogr wmar | oY st Gaer foar
war, o Sifaw A 0 zawr Ay mad amey Yo &y frar § ¢

muw APEY : A1TY WA wY § I7
% qasat g it &

At quw I

gt

Order for the Supply of Four Air-Conditioned Motor Launches for Gobind Sagar and Nagarjunasagar to Attract Tourists

a8 ageer wE

*1008. SHRI B K. DASCHOWDHURY::
Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Government have placed any order for the supply of four air-conditioned motor launches for Gobind Sagar and Nagarjunasagar to atiraet more tourists; and

(b) if so, the cost thereof and when they are likely to be received ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TALIRISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR SAROJINI MAHISHI) :
(a)Yes, sir Orders for the four launches,two each for Gobind Sagar and Nagarjunasdgar have been placed with the Central Inland V/ater Transport Corporation, Calcutta.

(b) The total estimated cost of these launches is Rs. 24.96 lakhs. The launches are expected to be delivered between September-December 1972,

SHRI B. K DASCHOWDHURY :
While appreciating the measures taken by the Ministry to make the best mse of these four launches that would be placed in Gobindsagar and Nagarjunasagar in order to attract tourists, mayIknow whether it is the policy of Government that in order to make these tourist boats more and more attractive, they will take similar measures in other lakes alsn, and also whether in other places of tourist interest also, where there may not be any lakes bub which may be places of toarist interest such wehilt resorts and others, they will introduce tourist buses etc. ?

DR. SAROJINT MAHISHI, : I do not know whether the hon, Memer wants 13 10 put a boat in the hill resort... ‘

SHRI B. K. DASCHOWDHURY : Not boats but tourist buses.

MR SPEAKER : The main question is only about launches.

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI : This is the first of its type, and in course of tume, other facilities will be created at other places.

MR SPEAKER : The hon.Member can come and see these boats, if he comes to Punyab.

Non-Stoppage of Dacca Bound International Flights at Dum Dum Airport

*1009, SHRI SAMAR GUHA : Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state :

(a) Whether all Dacca-bound 1nternational fights have been directed not to stop at Dum Dum Airport but 1o fly from Delhi and Bombay straight to Dacca; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVAITION (DR. KARAN SINGH):
(a) No. Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

SHR1 SAMAR GUHA : §ir, I do not know whether the absence of international air traffic in Dum Dum is a maya. So many newspaper reports appear, in which they say that the international fights over Dum Dum have been diverted, If that is aiso a maya, 1 do not know, because the Minister has answered, “No™ and *‘Does not arise,"

1 want to put a dirsct question to the Minister : whether it'ig a fact that as many as six international Yights have been diver ted from Dum Dom and they sow havs

